Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1 2	A Bill		
2		DUSE BILL	2531
4	. ,	JUSE DILL	2331
4 5			
6			
7			
, 8			
9	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY SHERIFF TO		
10	TRANSFER UNNEEDED FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY SHERIFF'S	3	
11	COMMUNICATION FACILITY AND EQUIPMENT FUND TO THE		
12	·		
13			
14	Subtitle		
15	TO ALLOW THE COUNTY SHERIFF TO TRANSFER		
16	UNNEEDED FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY SHERIFF'S		
17	COMMUNICATION FACILITY AND EQUIPMENT		
18	FUND TO THE COUNTY GENERAL FUND.		
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
22			
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 21-6-307(b), concerning the d	istributio	n of
24	the fees charged by the county sheriff's office, is amended to	read as	
25	follows:		
26	(b)(1) Seventy-five percent (75%) of all fees collected	by the she	riff
27	shall be paid into the county treasury in the manner provided b	y law, or	to
28	the person entitled to receive the money, or his or her order,	or his or a	her
29	attorney of record.		
30	(2)(A) The remaining twenty-five percent (25%) of	all fees	
31		ish a spec	ial
32			
33		d by the	
34			1)
35		nsas and	
36	insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.		



1	(C) All sums paid into the communications facility and
2	equipment fund by the sheriff may accumulate as to principal and interest
3	until such time as the deposits or a portion thereof are needed by the
4	sheriff to train operations staff, to operate, equip, repair, or replace
5	existing communications equipment, to purchase additional communications
6	equipment, or to otherwise improve a communications facility or system for
7	the sheriff's department.
8	(D) At the discretion of the sheriff, any funds not needed
9	by the sheriff for any of the purposes under this subdivision (b)(2) may be
10	transferred to the county general fund.
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	